

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ESTATE OF MARY CURTIS,
DECEASED; LAURA LATRENTA, AS
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF MARY CURTIS;
AND LAURA LATRENTA,
INDIVIDUALLY,

Electronically Filed
May 20 2020 12:27 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Appellants,

vs.

Supreme Court Case No. 79396
Appeal from District Court Case No.
A-19-790152-C

SOUTH LAS VEGAS MEDICAL
INVESTORS, LLC, D/B/A LIFE CARE
CENTER OF SOUTH LAS VEGAS,
F/K/A LIFE CARE CENTER OF
PARADISE VALLEY; SOUTH LAS
VEGAS INVESTORS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP; LIFE CARE
CENTERS OF AMERICA, INC.; AND
CARL WAGNER, ADMINISTRATOR,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Michael Davidson, Esq.
SALTZMAN MUGAN DUSHOFF
Nevada Bar No. 000878
1835 Village Center Circle
Las Vegas, NV 89134
(702) 405-8500

Melanie L. Bossie, Esq.
BOSSIE, REILLY & OH, P.C.
Pro Hac Vice
1430 E. Missouri Ave., Suite B225
Phoenix, AZ 85014
(602) 553-4552

*Attorneys for Appellants, The Estate
of Mary Curtis, Laura Latrenta, as
Personal Representative of the Estate,
and Laura Latrenta, individually*

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. LCC’s Totally Inconsistent Position from <i>Curtis I</i> Mandates the Application of Judicial Estoppel.....	3
II. LCC’s Improper Characterization or Interpretation of the Order in <i>Curtis I</i> Does Not Transform the Order into a Valid Final Judgment for Purposes of Claim Preclusion	3
A. Despite LCC’s Characterization, the Order in <i>Curtis I</i> was a Dismissal, Without Prejudice, for Lack of Jurisdiction which is Not a Valid Final Judgment for Purposes of Claim Preclusion	4
B. Even if the Court Were to Analyze the Subsequent Overall Effect of the Order in <i>Curtis I</i> , Ms. Latrenta’s Claims in <i>Curtis II</i> Are Not Subject to Claim Preclusion Because the Order in <i>Curtis I</i> Focused Solely on Negligence Claims Based on LCC’s <i>Vicarious</i> Liability and <i>Curtis II</i> is for Elder Abuse and Bad Faith Tort Claims based on LCC’s <i>Direct</i> Liability.....	5
III. Ms. Latrenta’s Complaint in <i>Curtis II</i> is Not Based on Professional Negligence and is Not Time-Barred	8
CONCLUSION.....	13
RULE 28.2 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Betts v. Royal Springs Healthcare & Rehab., Inc.,
No. 77323-COA, 2019 WL 5681088 (Nev. App. Oct. 31, 2019).....12

Five Star Capital Corp. v. Ruby,
124 Nev. 1048 (2008)..... 1, 5, 7

Scampone v. Grane Healthcare Co.,
2017 PA Super 257, 169 A.3d 600 (2017).....9

Statutes

NRS 11.190.....13

NRS 41A.015.....8

NRS 41A.017.....8, 12

NRS 41A.071..... 1, 4, 6, 7

Rules

Nev. R. App. P 32.....14

Nev. R. App. P. 26.1..... i

Nev. R. App. P. 28.....15

NRAP 36(c).....12

NRCP 41(b)..... 1, 5, 7
